For free samples & the latest literature: http://www.maxim-ic.com, or phone 1-800-998-8800.
For small orders, phone 1-800-835-8769.
General Description
The MAX4194 is a variable-gain precision instrumenta-
tion amplifier that combines Rail-to-Rail® single-supply
operation, outstanding precision specifications, and a
high gain bandwidth. This amplifier is also offered in
three fixed-gain versions: the MAX4195 (G = +1V/V),

8 SO
Pin Configurations
Ordering Information
MAX4197ESA -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
PART
MAX4194
MAX4195
MAX4196 Yes
Yes
No
SHUTDOWN GAIN (V/V)
Variable
+1
+10
MAX4197 Yes +100
Selector Guide
Rail-to-Rail is a registered trademark of Nippon Motorola, Ltd.
CMRR (dB)
95 (G = +1V/V)
95
115
115
M
A
X
4
1
9
4
–M
A
X
4
1
9
7
Micropower, Single-Supply, Rail-to-Rail,
Precision Instrumentation Amplifiers
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VCC = +5V, VEE = 0, RL = 25kΩ tied to VCC/2, VREF = VCC/2, TA = TMIN to TMAX, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at
TA = +25°C.)
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
Supply Voltage (VCC to VEE)..................................................+8V
All Other Pins .................................. (VCC + 0.3V) to (VEE - 0.3V)
Current into Any Pin..........................................................±30mA
Output Short-Circuit Duration (to VCC or VEE)........... Continuous
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
SO (derate 5.9mW/°C above +70°C)........................... 471mW
Operating Temperature Range ...........................-40°C to +85°C
Junction Temperature ......................................................+150°C
Storage Temperature Range .............................-65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10sec) ............................ +300°C
ISHDN = VIL, MAX4195/96/97 only µA
Inferred by PSR
test
VCM = VEE + 0.2V
to VCC - 1.1V,